Trade and other receivables 7,176 6,095 -
Trade and other payables (7,419) (2,339) (10)
Amount due to joint venture - (5,438) -
  ──────── ──────── ────────
Net exposure 2,975 2,006 9
  ════════ ════════ ════════

The Group maintains a natural hedge, whenever possible, by maintaining receivables and
payables in matching foreign currencies. Foreign exchange exposures in transactional
currencies other than the functional currencies of the operating entities are kept to an
acceptable level.

The Group also uses forward currency contracts to minimise exposure on currency
fluctuations for which receipts or payments are anticipated more than one month after the
Group has entered into a firm commitment for a sale or purchase. The forward currency
contracts entered are in the same currency as the hedged item. It is the Group’s policy to
negotiate the terms of the forward currency contracts to match the terms of the hedged item
to maximise its effectiveness.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of a 5% change in the United States Dollar’s
exchange rate to the Group’s pre-tax profit.

   As at
31.12.2022 31.12.2023 31.12.2024

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

   - strengthened 5% 598 346 149
   - weakened 5% (598) (346) (149)

════════ ════════ ════════

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

WASCO GREENERGY BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Registration No. 202301048372 (1542286-P)

63

2 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2.32 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

Market risk refers to the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest
rates and prices will affect the Group’s financial position and cash flows. (continued)

(a) Foreign currency exchange risk (continued)

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency (a currency which is other than the currency of the
Group) risk, based on carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting period was (continued):

   Denominated in

[…]

Trade and other receivables 7,176 6,095 -
Trade and other payables (7,419) (2,339) (10)
Amount due to joint venture - (5,438) -
  ──────── ──────── ────────
Net exposure 2,975 2,006 9
  ════════ ════════ ════════

The Group maintains a natural hedge, whenever possible, by maintaining receivables and
payables in matching foreign currencies. Foreign exchange exposures in transactional
currencies other than the functional currencies of the operating entities are kept to an
acceptable level.

The Group also uses forward currency contracts to minimise exposure on currency
fluctuations for which receipts or payments are anticipated more than one month after the
Group has entered into a firm commitment for a sale or purchase. The forward currency
contracts entered are in the same currency as the hedged item. It is the Group’s policy to
negotiate the terms of the forward currency contracts to match the terms of the hedged item
to maximise its effectiveness.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of a 5% change in the United States Dollar’s
exchange rate to the Group’s pre-tax profit.

   As at
31.12.2022 31.12.2023 31.12.2024

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

   - strengthened 5% 598 346 149
   - weakened 5% (598) (346) (149)

════════ ════════ ════════

Registration No. 202301048372 (1542286-P)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

347

Registration No. 202301048372 (1542286-P)

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

WASCO GREENERGY BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Registration No. 202301048372 (1542286-P)

64

2 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2.32 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

Market risk refers to the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest
rates and prices will affect the Group’s financial position and cash flows. (continued)

(b) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk